
 

 
 

Dear Councillor,  
 
CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 8TH NOVEMBER 2011 
 
The next meeting of the Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Joint Advisory 
Committee to be held at Preston City Council Tuesday, 8th November 2011 at 5.30 pm.  Entrance 
to the Town Hall during the evening can be gained from the doors on St Thomas’s Road, opposite 
the Police Station.   
 
The agenda and accompanying reports for consideration at the meeting are enclosed.  
 
The agenda papers are being sent to both appointed and substitute Members. Any appointed 
Member who cannot attend on Tuesday, 8th November, 2011 is asked to first contact their 
substitute to see if he or she can attend instead. Then please contact Julie Grundy on 01772 
906112 or via email (j.grundy@preston.gov.uk) to give apologies and indicate whether the 
substitute will be attending. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gary Hall  
Chief Executive of Chorley Council  
 
Cathryn Filbin  
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: cathryn.filbin@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515123 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
All members of the Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Joint Advisory Committee 
 
Councillors 
Councillors Alan Cullens (Chorley Council), Harold Heaton (Chorley Council), Roy Lees (Chorley 
Council), Neil Cartwright (Preston City Council), Councillor Bill Shannon (Preston City Council), 
Councillor John Swindells (Preston City Council), Councillor Joseph Hughes MBE (South Ribble 
Borough Council), Jon Hesketh (South Ribble Borough Council), Barrie Yates (South Ribble 
Borough Council) and County Councillor Michael Green (Lancashire County Council).  
 
 



Substitute Councillors:  
Peter Goldsworthy (Chorley Council), Geoffrey Russell (Chorley Council), Dennis Edgerley 
(Chorley Council), Carl Crompton (Preston City Council), Councillor Ken Hudson (Preston 
Council), Danny Gallagher (Preston City Council), Councillor Margaret Smith (South Ribble 
Borough Council), Peter Stettner (South Ribble Borough Council) and 
County Councillor Mark Perks (Lancashire County Council) 
 
Officers: 
Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy), Jennifer Moore (Head of 
Planning), Chris Moister (Head of Governance), Chris Hayward (Assistant Director (Chief Planning 
Officer), Preston City Council), Nuttall (Chief Executive, South Ribble Borough Council), 
John Dalton (Director of Planning and Housing, South Ribble Borough Council), Steve Browne 
(Director of Strategy and Policy, Lancashire County Council), Julian Jackson (Central Lancashire 
LDF Team Co-ordinator) and Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services Officer).  



 
AGENDA 

 
1. Appointment of Chair for the Meeting   
 
2. Welcome by Chair and Introductions   
 
3. Apologies for absence   
 
4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 1 September 2011 (enclosed). 

 
5. Core Strategy Update  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 Report of the LDF Officer Team (enclosed). 

 
6. Community Infrastructure Levy and Infrastructure Planning Update  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 
 Report of the LDF Officer Team (enclosed). 

 
7. Document Preparation - Revised Timescales  (Pages 17 - 18) 
 
 The revised timescales table is enclosed. 

 
8. Progress with Site Allocations PDP's   
 
 A verbal update will be given at the meeting. 

 
9. Dates of Future Meetings   
 
 To note that next meeting of the Joint Advisory Committee is to be held at 5.30pm on 30 

January 2012 at South Ribble Borough Council.  
 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
Thursday, 1 September 2011 

Central Lancashire Local Development Framework  
Joint Advisory Committee 

 
Thursday, 1 September 2011 

 
Present:  
Councillors Alan Cullens (Chair), Harold Heaton and Roy Lees (Chorley Borough Council) 
Councillors Neil Cartwright, Bill Shannon and John Swindells (Preston City Council) 
Councillors Cliff Hughes MBE, Jon Hesketh, Barrie Yates (South Ribble Borough Council) 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning) and Peter McAnespie (Policy & Design Team Leader) 
(Chorley Borough Council) 
Chris Hayward (Assistant Director - Chief Planning Officer) and Mike Molyneaux (Planning 
Policy Manager) (Preston City Council) 
Mike Eastham (Team Leader – Forward Planning) and Helen Hockenhull (Planning 
Manager) (South Ribble Borough Council) 
Julian Jackson (Central Lancashire LDF Team Co-ordinator), David Porter (Central 
Lancashire LDF Team) 
Marcus Hudson (Head of Planning) and Dave Colbert (Principal Engineer Transport 
Planning) (Lancashire County Council) 
 

 
11.LDFJAC.09 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Alan Cullens of Chorley Council be appointed as 
Chair for this meeting. 
 
 

11.LDFJAC.10 WELCOME BY CHAIR AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Central Lancashire Local 
Development Framework Joint Advisory Committee. 
 
 

11.LDFJAC.11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of 
Partnerships, Planning and Policy for Chorley Borough Council), John Dalton 
(Director of Planning and Housing for South Ribble Borough Council) and Steve 
Browne (Director of Strategy and Policy for Lancashire County Council). 
 
 

11.LDFJAC.12 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting of the Central Lancashire 
Local Development Framework Joint Advisory Committee held on 9 June 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

11.LDFJAC.13 CENTRAL LANCASHIRE CORE STRATEGY - OUTCOMES OF EXAMINATION 
HEARINGS  
 
The Central Lancashire LDF Team presented a report which summarised the 
main issues and outcomes of the examination hearing sessions that had been 
held so far.  Matters which led to most debate and consideration were related to 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 1



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
Thursday, 1 September 2011 

housing requirements, employment land, sustainable resources and the flexibility 
of the strategy. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 
 

11.LDFJAC.14 PROGRESSING THE CENTRAL LANCASHIRE CORE STRATEGY  
 
The Central Lancashire LDF Team produced a report which informed Members 
on the progress of the Core Strategy examination, particularly concerning the 
housing delivery policy (Policy 4). 
 
The Inspector at the examination made an announcement and had written to 
council officers of his concerns centred on the subject of housing delivery.  The 
Inspector’s correspondence indicated that the Core Strategy was likely to be 
found unsound as submitted and had asked the councils to take steps to remedy 
the situation so that the Core Strategy may be found sound and be adopted as 
part of the development plan.  One of the consequences of the Inspector's 
intervention was that the adoption of the Core Strategy would be delayed as 
further consultation and subsequent examination hearing time would be 
required. 
 
Councillor Hughes asked that recommendation ‘2’ be amended to include the 
words ‘to consider’.  Councillor Swindells asked for a further amendment to 
recommendation ‘2’, to substitute the words ‘Higher Bartle’ with ‘North West 
Preston’.     
 
RESOLVED -  

1. To accept the draft recommendations contained in the Inspector's 
letters, concerning housing requirements, in order that the Central 
Lancashire Core Strategy may be found sound and proceed to 
adoption. 

2. Accept the need to consider additional strategic sites or locations of 
land for housing, and to direct the Inspector towards selecting those 
sites which relate best to the existing pattern of development, including 
the phased and managed release of land at North West Preston and 
Pickering's Farm. 

3. Endorse the redrafting of relevant sections of the Core Strategy in 
accordance with the Inspector's recommendations, and to bring the 
new wording to the Full Councils for approval, along with a revised 
timetable towards adoption. 

4. Note that the adoption of the Core Strategy is most likely to be 
postponed until early 2012. 

 
 

11.LDFJAC.15 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY - PREPARING CHARGING 
SCHEDULES  
 
The Central Lancashire LDF Team presented a report which updated Members of 
work on preparing the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedules 
and their likely content. 
 
As separate CIL Charging Authorities, the three district Councils would be 
required to approve their own individual Charging Schedule.  However, to ensure 
the three districts adopted Charging Schedules that would be complementary to 
each other, it was proposed that these should be prepared jointly and consultants 
had been appointed to assist in the process. 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 2



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
Thursday, 1 September 2011 

 
An associated matter to consider was how spending priorities for collected CIL 
monies should be set and revised over time given the integrated nature of 
infrastructure needs across Central Lancashire. In this respect Members 
recognised that the Joint Advisory Committee could have a role. . 
 
RESOLVED – To support the proposed role of the Joint Advisory Committee in 
acting to steer the establishment and on-going review of cross boundary 
infrastructure funding priorities. 
 
 

11.LDFJAC.16 LOCAL PLANNING REGULATIONS: CONSULTATION  
 
The Central Lancashire LDF Team introduced a report which advised Members 
that the Government had begun a consultation on proposed new regulations 
governing the process by which local councils prepare their development plan and 
associated documents. 
 
Further clarity was required in the areas of the proposed transition from the suite 
of documents contained in the Local Development Framework to the production of 
a single local plan, the duty to cooperate regarding utility companies, the role of 
the examining Inspector’s report recommendations and the National Planning 
Policy Framework conformity procedure.  More importantly authorities currently 
preparing Core Strategies, Site Allocations documents and supplementary 
planning documents needed reassurance that their current work programmes 
would not be undermined by the proposed changes.  
 
The district Councils had until the 7 October 2011 to submit any representation to 
the Government, after which the Government would consider all responses 
received with the aim to publish its reply to the consultation exercise by 1 
November 2011. 
 
RESOLVED -  

1. That the report be noted. 
2. To support responses to the Government on the matter of greater 

clarity for the continued production and adoption of Core Strategy, Site 
Allocations DPDs and other related documents. 

 
 

11.LDFJAC.17 DRAFT NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK: CONSULTATION  
 
The Central Lancashire LDF Team presented a report which set out key matters 
put forward in the draft National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), the 
implications that these may have for the Central Lancashire authorities, and the 
possible grounds for making representations. 
 
The report drew out the main issues where responses to the draft document 
should be made and particularly where additional clarification was required 
regarding the possible  affect on the adoption of the Core Strategy. 
 
The Government invited views on the content and format of the new framework 
which are to be received by 17 October 2011.  It was important for the three 
Councils to respond consistently on those matters that affected all three 
authorities, and the Central Lancashire LDF Team would be able to co-ordinate 
responses, however Councils would need to reflect their individual authority’s 
response at a local level. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Agenda
[...]
re County Council indicated the timing of the scheme would be kept 
under review.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted that Lancashire County Council will be 
consulting with the district Councils. 
 
 

11.LDFJAC.19 PROGRESS WITH SITE ALLOCATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
PLANS  
 
District Councils updated the meeting on the progression of their individual 
Councils site allocations and development management policies plans. 
 
 

11.LDFJAC.20 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The next meeting of the Central Lancashire LDF Joint Advisory Committee would 
be held at Preston City Council, on Tuesday, 8 November 2011 at 5.30pm.  
 
 
Chair 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 4



 

 

 

 
 

Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Report Template 

                                                                                           
Report of Meeting Date 

Joint LDF Officer Team 
Central Lancashire LDF 

Joint Advisory Committee 
8th November 

2011 

 
CORE STRATEGY UPDATE 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1. To brief Members about the responses made to the Inspector's letters, progress with 

consulting on the housing related changes, and about the preparations for the partial 
review of the Core Strategy. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
2. Members are invited to note the progress made with the Core Strategy. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 
3. This report summarises the responses to the Inspector's letters concerning the Core 

Strategy, the further actions that are under way to consult on the agreed revisions, and the 
early preparations for the partial review of the Core Strategy. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
(If the recommendations are accepted) 
4. To ensure Members are aware and supportive of the progress with the Core Strategy. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
5. None 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
6. At the previous JAC meeting on 1st September 2011, Members received two reports on 

the Core Strategy.  The first dealt with the details of the Inspector's adjournment of the 
examination, focusing in particular on the housing requirements.  The second report 
looked at all the other issues raised at the examination.  The Inspector invited the 
Councils to respond with proposed changes to the Core Strategy and consult on them.  
He also asked the other parties at the examination for their views on his provisional 
findings. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 5



RESPONSES MADE TO THE INSPECTOR'S LETTERS 
 
7. The Inspector's letters, written on 15th July 2011 and 27th July 2011, required the Councils 

to make amendments to Policies 1 and 4, together with the reasoned justification text 
preceding the policies, in order for the Core Strategy to be found sound.  The Councils' "in 
principle" response to the Inspector was sent on 9th September 2011 and is shown in 
Appendix 1.  Members have since received copies of the proposed revised text for the 
housing related changes in the Core Strategy.  The required consultation on the revisions 
is between 1st November and 12th December 2011. 

 
8. The Inspector's letters also invited representations from organisations involved in the 

examination, and 16 letters were received in response.  Of these 12 were responding to 
housing matters, and 10 were in support of more housing development.  Two 
representations were made on behalf of shopping centre operators and two on behalf of 
arts and cultural organisations.  The main issues raised by the representations  concern 
the: 
 

• suitability (or otherwise) of sites for development 
• flexibility of the Core Strategy 
• weight to be attached to the draft National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
• need to identify an additional 20% of deliverable housing sites against the 5 year 

housing land requirements 
• timely release of greenfield/safeguarded sites 
• need to protect open land from development 
• need to review employment land allocations 

 
PREPARATIONS FOR THE PARTIAL REVIEW OF THE CORE STRATEGY 
 
9. Although the key focus is on completing the Core Strategy examination process, the 

Councils remain committed to a partial review of the Core Strategy, which is intended to 
begin once the plan has been adopted.  The purpose of the review is to update the 
housing requirements for the three Central Lancashire authorities, and to thereby revise 
the housing delivery aspects of the Core Strategy.  The first step is to obtain the best 
advice on the methodology for locally derived housing figures.  Once this has been 
clarified, a timetable will be prepared for Members, indicating the key stages in 
researching and consulting on the updated information. 

 
 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 
    

Report Author Tel Email Doc ID 
David Porter 01772 536775 david.porter2@lancashire.gov.uk JAC Report – Nov 11 Core Strategy 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 6



Appendix1  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Inspector Richard E Hollox 
c/o Tony Blackburn 
Programme Officer 
15 Ottawa Close 
Blackburn 
BB2 7EB 
 
9 September 2011 
 
Dear Mr Hollox 
 
CENTRAL LANCASHIRE CORE STRATEGY 
 
I refer to your letters of 15 and 27 July 2011. 
 
The Central Lancashire authorities' Joint Advisory Committee considered the content of your 
letters and the draft recommendations therein at a meeting held on 1 September 2011. The 
Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) Accept the draft recommendations contained in the Inspector's letters, concerning [the 
Regional Spatial Strategy] housing requirements, in order that the Central Lancashire 
Core Strategy may be found sound and proceed to adoption. 

(b) Accept the need to consider additional strategic sites or locations of land for housing, and 
to direct the Inspector towards selecting those sites which relate best to the existing 
pattern of development, including the phased and managed release of land at North West 
Preston and Pickering's Farm. 

(c) Endorse the redrafting of relevant sections of the Core Strategy in accordance with the 
Inspector's recommendations, and to bring the new wording to the Full Councils for 
approval, along with a revised timetable towards adoption. 

(d) Note that the adoption of the Core Strategy is most likely to be postponed until early 2012. 
 

The area referred to as 'North West Preston' in (b) above is a broad sweep of land south of the 
M55 stretching from west of the Cottam area eastwards to the areas known as Bartle (east of 
Sandy Lane, north of Hoyles Lane / Lightfoot Lane, south of the M55), and extending east of the 
A6 to incorporate land north of Eastway / south of the M55. 
 
The detailed changes to be proposed to the Core Strategy will be presented to each Council's 
executive decision making Member bodies for their consideration. It is envisaged that the matters 
will be considered at Council meetings in September/October 2011. Public consultation on these 
changes and the appropriate supporting documents will then follow as soon as possible thereafter. 
 
In respect of the Draft National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) the Leader of Chorley Council 
is in discussions and correspondence with the Planning Minister Greg Clark. The Councils note 
that the Draft NPPF, whilst being a material consideration, it is just that, a draft, subject to 
consultation which could change significantly, particularly in the light of the controversy it has 

 
 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 7



caused nationally. The Councils will respond in detail to the national consultation invitation by the 
deadline (17 October 2011) set by that process. The Councils' responses will then be submitted as 
an examination document. 
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
JRJackson 
 
Julian Jackson 
Central Lancashire LDF Coordinator 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 8



 

 

 

 
 

Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Report Template 

                                                                                           
Report of Meeting Date 

Joint LDF Officer Team 
Central Lancashire LDF 

Joint Advisory Committee 8 November 2011 

 
 
IMPLEMENTING THE COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
AND INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING UPDATE 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1. To provide a detailed insight into the practical issues of deciding to implement the 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and how the infrastructure planning process can be 
used to inform this.  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
2. That the report be noted. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 
3. Although CIL is a simple concept, implementing it is quite involved. The District Councils as 

the Charging Authorities have the overall control and final say on how spending priorities 
are set and how the bulk of collected monies are actually spent. The exception to this is the 
'meaningful proportion' to be spent in local neighbourhoods which is the subject of a 
current national consultation. The actual delivery of new infrastructure will often rest with 
other agencies but their role will be directed through the infrastructure priorities set by each 
District Council. Decisions about spending priorities and working arrangements with other 
agencies do not have to be taken now. Neither are authorities bound by sticking with the 
draft charge rates consulted on at the first stage. So there is no need to not go ahead with 
the initial consultation using the charge rates recommended by our consultants. 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
(If the recommendations are accepted) 
4. To ensure Members are fully conversant with CIL and the latest work on infrastructure 

planning. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
5. None 
 
BACKGROUND 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 9



 
 

6. Members have previously received two reports prepared for the Joint Advisory Committee 
meetings in March and September 2011, these respectively introduced CIL and explained 
how Charging Schedules are prepared. Invited Members will also recall that a CIL 
workshop was held on 3 October facilitated by the appointed development viability 
con
[...]
tive Cap for Charging Authorities 
 
Currently charging authorities can use a proportion of CIL monies collected to fund the 
administration costs of operating the level. Currently this is capped at 5% of receipts less 
expenses of up to 4% of receipts incurred in collecting the levy. The Government are proposing to 
remove the 5% gap (in recognition of the likely cost of operating CIL at the neighbourhood level, 
on-going reporting etc) but not remove the 4% cap on the collection element. Charging authorities 
will in effect be able to recoup the full cost of all other administrative tasks. 
 
COMMENTARY – This is clearly a helpful move that should more fully cover all the costs of 
operating CIL. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 16



DOCUMENT PREPARATION – REVISED TIMESCALES 

 

CORE STRATEGY  

Consultation on Changes  November – December 2011 
Submit Changes and Representations January 2012 
Resume Examination February  
Inspector’s Report Received March 
Adoption May 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS  

Consultation February – March 2012 
Adoption July 
 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 17



Agenda Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Core Strategy Update
	6 Community Infrastructure Levy and Infrastructure Planning Update
	7 Document Preparation - Revised Timescales



Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
Tuesday, 8 November 2011 

Central Lancashire Local Development Framework  
Joint Advisory Committee 

 
Tuesday, 8 November 2011 

 
Present: Councillor J Swindells (Chair) and Councillors A Cullens, R Lees, 
Bl Shannon, J Hughes MBE, J Hesketh and County Councillor M Green 
 
Officers in attendance: Councillor C Crompton  
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Mr C Hayward − Assistant Director (City Planning Officer) (Preston City Council)  
Mr M Molyneux − Planning Policy Manager (Preston City Council)  
Ms L-A Fenton − Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy (Chorley Borough Council)  
Mr J Dalton − Director of Planning and Housing (South Ribble Borough Council)  
Ms H Hockenhull − Planning Manager (South Ribble Borough Council)  
Mr M Hudson − Head of Planning (Lancashire County Council)  
Mr J Jackson − Central Lancashire LDF Team Coordinator 
Mr D Porter − Central Lancashire LDF Team  
Ms C Marginson − Central Lancashire LDF Team  
Ms J Grundy − Head of Member Services, PCC 
 

11.LDFJAC.21 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Swindells of Preston City Council be 
appointed as Chair of this meeting. 
 
 

11.LDFJAC.22 WELCOME BY CHAIR AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Julian Jackson, Central Lancashire LDF Team Co-Ordinator, reported on two 
awards for which submissions had been made. One was to the Royal Town 
Planning Institute’s national award scheme for recognition of the joint working with 
the four Councils and another for Habitats Regulation Assessment work for which 
a regional application had been made. He said that the national award application 
had been unsuccessful probably due to the suspension of the Core Strategy 
examination. 
 
However, Mr Jackson reported that the Team had been successful in attaining the 
regional award for the Habitats Regulation Assessment work. The award was due 
to be officially given in December 2011 and had been attained following an 
approach made by English Nature in developing a screening document for the 
Core Strategy. Mr Jackson said that Kezia Henderson had been particularly 
involved in producing the screening document. 
 
Members of the Committee expressed their gratitude to all officers in the LDF 
team for all of their ongoing hard work. 
 
 

11.LDFJAC.23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received for Councillor Neil Cartwright, Preston City 
Council, and Councillor Harold Heaton, Chorley Borough Council. 
 
 



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
Tuesday, 8 November 2011 

11.LDFJAC.24 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the last meeting of the Central Lancashire 
Local Development Framework Joint Advisory Committee held on 1 
September 2011 be confirmed as a correct record, subject to the insertion of 
Councillor Michael Green, Lancashire County Council, in the list of 
Councillors present at the 1 September 2011 meeting. The minutes were 
then signed by the Chair. 
 
 

11.LDFJAC.25 CORE STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Central Lancashire LDF Team submitted a report summarising the responses 
to the Inspector's letters concerning the Core Strategy, the further actions that 
were under way to consult on the agreed changes and the early preparations for 
the partial review of the Core Strategy. It was reported that the proposed housing 
relating changes to the Core Strategy were open to consultation until 13 
December 2011 and not as indicated within paragraph 7 of the report.  
 
RESOLVED –  
(i) That the progress made on the Core Strategy to date be noted; and 
(ii) that the revised consultation deadline date, as detailed above, be noted. 
 
 

11.LDFJAC.26 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY AND INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING 
UPDATE  
 
The Central Lancashire LDF Team presented a report providing a detailed insight 
into the practical issues of deciding to implement the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) and how the infrastructure planning process could be used to inform 
this. 
 
The report set out that although CIL was a simple concept implementing it was 
very involved. The District Councils as the Charging Authorities had the overall 
control and final say on how spending priorities were set and how the bulk of 
collected monies were actually spent. The exception to that was the 'meaningful 
proportion' to be spent in local neighbourhoods which was the subject of a current 
national consultation. The actual delivery of new infrastructure would often rest 
with other agencies but their role would be directed through the infrastructure 
priorities set by each District Council. Decisions about spending priorities and 
working arrangements with other agencies did not have to be taken now. Neither 
were authorities bound by sticking with the draft charge rates consulted on at the 
first stage, therefore there was no need to not go ahead with the initial 
consultation using the charge rates recommended by the consultants.        
 
Mr Jackson said that a piece of infrastructure in one area could benefit those 
people living in other districts. He stated that the main message in progressing 
CIL was to decide on the charge rates through a series of consultation stages.  
 
Councillor Crompton questioned how CIL was going to affect affordable housing 
particularly in relation to such provision in the rural areas where young people 
were unable to remain in villages due to the cost of housing and the current lack 
of affordable housing. He suggested that when affordable housing was approved 
at the planning stage that it remain as such in perpetuity securing its affordability 
for future years. 
 



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
Tuesday, 8 November 2011 

Mr Jackson responded that affordable housing provision is much wider than this 
CIL opportunity and section 106 agreements would have to be entered into on an 
individual basis. 
 
Representatives of partner authorities reported that current internal mechanisms 
and standard practices should allow for affordable housing development. 
 
Chris Hayward, Assistant Director Planning – Preston City Council, responded 
that further discussions on affordable housing could be discussed at local level 
prior to further discussions at the Joint Advisory Committee. 
 
Councillor Hesketh asked if CIL could be applied to agricultural buildings to which 
a response was given that in reality they could however the consultants have 
proposed that a zero charge be made. 
 
Councillor Lees asked how a CIL charge would be implemented if a development 
crossed two districts. Mr Jackson said that a calculation would be done on the 
amount of new floor space contained within each district but that it was necessary 
to work together with neighbours. He said that the forthcoming Localism Act 
(currently a Bill) would include a duty of care for all local authorities to work with 
neighbouring authorities. 
 
Resolved – That the report and discussions be noted at this stage. 
 
 

11.LDFJAC.27 DOCUMENT PREPARATION - REVISED TIMESCALES  
 
The Central Lancashire LDF Team submitted a revised timescale for the 
preparation of documentation relating to the Core Strategy, as follows:- 
 
CORE STRATEGY  

Consultation on Changes November – December 2011 

Submit Changes and Representations January 2012 

Resume Examination February 

Inspector’s Report Received March 

Adoption May 

SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 

DOCUMENTS 

 

Consultation February – March 2012 

Adoption  July 
 
Councillor Shannon queried how many supplementary planning documents were 
required. It was reported that five documents were currently in preparation but a 
sixth, relating to open space play provision standards required further 
development. 
 
RESOLVED – That the revised timescale be noted. 
 
 

11.LDFJAC.28 PROGRESS WITH SITE ALLOCATIONS PDP'S  
 
District Councils updated the meeting on the progression of their individual 
Council’s site allocations and development management policies plans. 



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
Tuesday, 8 November 2011 

 
Each Council’s was at a at differing stage of the site allocation process, with 
Chorley Borough Council being the first to go out to consultation which was 
launched mid September and due to conclude on 18 November 2011. Lesley-Ann 
Fenton stated that many responses had already been received mostly from 
residents and some agents with issues being raised such as housing, amenities 
and high schools. She also reported that petitions had been submitted. 
 
Helen Hockenhull, South Ribble Borough Council, reported that whilst they had 
not progressed as far as Chorley, their consultation had begun on 1 November 
and was due to conclude on 22 December with significant interest already being 
shown by members of the public and local media. She stated that drop-in 
sessions were being held around the Borough and the South Ribble Council 
website contained all of 
the necessary consultation information. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Swindells, reported that Preston City Council had not 
progressed as far as its partners and that the current position was to engage 
Members in the process by way of holding drop in sessions and key officers 
attending Group 
meetings, prior to a consultation process being agreed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update reports be noted. 
 
 

11.LDFJAC.29 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The next meeting of the Central Lancashire LDF Joint Advisory Committee will be 
held at South Ribble Borough Council on 30 January 2012. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


